COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF DUKE ENERGY)KENTUCKY, INC. TO BECOME A FULL)PARTICIPANT IN THE PJM INTERCONNECTION)LLC, BASE RESIDUAL AND INCREMENTAL)AUCTION CONSTRUCT FOR THE 2027/2028)DELIVERY YEAR AND FOR NECESSARY)ACCOUNTING AND TARIFF CHANGES)

CASE NO. 2024-00285

On January 13, 2025, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. (Duke Kentucky) filed a request to submit this matter on the record. On that same day, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through the Office of Rate Intervention (Attorney General), filed a request to submit the matter on the record after the filing of briefs on the issues in the case.

The Commission, on the motion of the Attorney General, finds that a procedural schedule should be established for briefing in this case. After the briefing schedule is completed, the record should be closed and the matter submitted on the record.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. The parties shall file simultaneous initial briefs no later than March 14, 2025.

2. The parties, should they choose, shall file response briefs no later than March 21, 2025. The response briefs shall only address issues raised in the initial briefs.

The matter shall stand submitted on the record as of 12:01 a.m. March 22,
2025.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

at Kegen Stacy Commissioner

Commissioner

ATTEST:

well PP

Executive Director

ENTERED

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

FEB 27 2025 _{AH}

*Angela M Goad Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Debbie Gates Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201 *Minna Sunderman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Rocco O D'Ascenzo Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*John G Horne, II Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204 *Sarah Lawler Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Larisa Vaysman Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc. 139 East Fourth Street Cincinnati, OH 45201

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*J. Michael West Office of the Attorney General Office of Rate 700 Capitol Avenue Suite 20 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204